



Ken-Caryl Ranch e-News

February 21, 2023

The Ken-Caryl Ranch e-News is emailed to subscribers every Monday (Tuesday if Monday is a holiday). To submit an item for the e-News, contact Allison Hefner at <u>allisonh@kcranch.org</u> or 303-979-1876, ext. 108.



The 2023 MA Board Election is Underway! Cast Your Vote!

The 2023 Ken-Caryl Ranch Master Association Board election is currently running through March 7 at 5 p.m. To participate in this year's election, residents will have received an email, or postcard in the mail for those without an email address on file, to cast your vote! Residents may also cast their votes in person via paper ballot at the Ranch House, Monday - Thursday, from 9 a.m. - 4 p.m., or by appointment with a valid ID. *Please note the Ranch House is closed to the public on Fridays.*

This year, you may vote for up to two candidates. For election information, voting details and to view this year's candidate profiles, please click on the button below.

Questions about the election? Contact Brian Yowell at briany@kcranch.org.

2023 MA Board Election Information

2023 MA Board Candidate Forum Posted Online!

Did you miss the 2023 MA Board Candidate Forum last week? Then be sure to click on the button below to hear what the candidates had to say and how they answer some important questions from our community!



Candidate Forum Recording



Community Park Master Plan Next Steps

Thank you to everyone who has participated in the community feedback process for the Community Park

Master Plan. We held two successful community meetings and received several hundred

responses to surveys. Three concept designs were presented at the 2nd community meeting. After gathering feedback from the community and key stakeholders, the consultant, Brightview Design Group, is developing an updated design concept to present to the community in late March (date TBD). If you have any questions, please contact District Manager Traci Wieland at <u>traciw@kcranch.org</u> or at 303-979-1876, ext. 136.

Neon Family Dance Party is Cancelled

Please note that the Neon Family Dance Party, scheduled for Friday, Feb. 24, has been cancelled due to low registration. Questions? Contact Kate McDonald at <u>katem@kcranch.org</u>.





Self-Nomination and Acceptance Forms for the MD Board Election Due Feb. 24

The last day Self-Nomination and Acceptance forms may be filed for the Metropolitan District Board election is Feb. 24. Forms must be received by close of business on Feb. 24 with the District's Designated Election Official (DEO) office located at 7995 E. Prentice Avenue, Suite 103E, Greenwood Village, CO, or by emailing the DEO at <u>sblair@crsofcolorado.com</u> or <u>elections@crsofcolorado.com</u>.

For questions regarding the Metropolitan District Board or upcoming election, please feel free to contact Metropolitan District Manager, Traci Wieland, at 303-979-1876, ext. 136, or via email at traciw@kcranch.org. To obtain a Self-Nomination Form or for questions regarding eligibility or how to file your form, please contact the Designated Election Official, Sue Blair, CEO, Community Resource Services of Colorado, LLC 7995 East Prentice Avenue, Suite 103E Greenwood Village, CO 80111 303-381-4977 - Direct sblair@crsofcolorado.com or elections@crsosfcolorado.com.

Master Association Annual Meeting is March 7

The Annual Meeting of the Ken-Caryl Ranch Master Association is scheduled on March 7 at 7 p.m. via Zoom only. Online meeting information and the meeting agenda will be posted to our website prior to the meeting.



Proxies for Annual Meeting quorum purposes will be part of the online Master Association Board election. When you go online to vote, you will be able to submit your proxy at the same time. If you choose not to vote in the election, an online proxy form will also be available separately. The proxy does not grant your voting privileges to anyone. If you have any questions about the MA Board Annual Meeting, contact Master Association General Manager Brian Yowell at <u>briany@kcranch.org</u>, or 303-979-1876, ext. 113.



2023 Ken-Caryl Ranch Foundation Scholarship

The Ken-Caryl Ranch Foundation is soliciting

scholarship applications from Ken-Caryl residents in their senior year of high school. This year, two scholarships will be awarded for \$1,000 to help defray the costs of higher education. Applications must be turned in to the Ranch House by Friday, March 17 at 5 p.m. (Applications that are received in the Ranch House mailbox by Friday, March 17 at 5 p.m. will be accepted. Please note, the Ranch House is closed to the public on Fridays.) For more information, eligibility requirements or to download a scholarship form, please visit The Ken-Caryl Ranch Foundation's website by clicking on the button below.

2023 Scholarship Information

65 or Older? Exercise for Free!



If you are 65 or older and are ready to get back in the gym or want to join a fitness class, the Ken-Caryl Ranch Metropolitan District has an amazing opportunity for you do to it for FREE! The District accepts the following nationwide insurance-based exercise programs:

<u>*SilverSneakers® / Prime®</u> <u>*Renew Active® / OnePass™</u> <u>*Silver&Fit® / Active&Fit®</u>

Each entity provides a program designed exclusively for older adults. These memberships offer the following amenities:

*Free access to the gym and cardio equipment at the Community Center *Free access to indoor fitness classes at the Community Center *Free access to the three Ken-Caryl Ranch outdoor pools, including water aerobics classes

For more information on each program, and to check eligibility, please click on the program links above. Eligible health plan members can stop by the Community Center and provide their insurance member ID number or card to establish a membership to the options provided by the Metropolitan District.



Join the Team! KC Lightning Parent Information Sessions!

The Ken-Caryl Lightning Swim Club is one of the most successful (and fun) competitive recreational summer swim teams in the Denver area. The organization strives to promote the love of swimming in Ken-Caryl youth, and has been a part of

this community for over 30 years.

Parent Information Sessions to learn more about the team are as follows:

NEW Parent Information Session: Monday, Feb. 27 @ 7 p.m. RETURNING Parent Information Session: Tuesday, Feb. 28 @ 7 p.m.

Both meetings will be held via Zoom. Login information will be posted to their website, accessible by clicking on the button below, prior to the sessions.

KC Lightning Website

Calendar

Meeting agendas are available online for <u>**Committees**</u>, the <u>**MA Board**</u> and the <u>**MD Board**</u> and will be linked in the e-news calendar once posted.



Upcoming Meetings

<u>MA Board Meeting</u> - Feb 21 at 6 p.m. / Ranch House & Online

MD Board Meeting - Feb. 28 at 6 p.m. / Ranch House & Online



Committee Meetings Ranch House and Dakota Lodge

Architectural Committee Meeting - Feb. 23 at 7:30 a.m. / Ranch House



Ranch House 9:30 a.m. / 10:15 a.m.

Feb. 23 March 2

Dates and times are subject to change, especially in regard to COVID-19 updates.

*Information regarding virtual meetings will be communicated as information becomes available. Please see the <u>Online Calendar</u> for the most current information.

Full Calendar

Helpful Links

Board Contact Info, Meeting Agendas and Minutes

Committee & Task Force Agendas & Minutes

Register for Classes

Weekly Trails Report

Home Improvements

KC Fitness Center

Community Park Master Plan

www.ken-carylranch.org

Ranch House, 7676 S. Continental Divide Rd. Littleton, CO 80127, 303-979-1876 Community Center, 1 Club Dr. Littleton, CO 80127, 303-979-2233 Dakota Lodge, 14422 W. Ken-Caryl Ave. Littleton CO 80127, 303-979-1876 Equestrian Center, 303-979-4500 Park Rangers, 303-979-1876, ext. 170

email marketing by Boomerang Marketing

Subscribe to our email list.